

No. 19-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LEE C. BOLLINGER, ERWIN
CHEMERINKSY, BURT NEUBORNE,
ROBERT C. POST AND GEOFFREY STONE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Jonathan L. Marcus
Counsel of Record
Paul M. Kerlin
Emma S. Gardner
Kathleen Shelton
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
jonathan.marcus@probonolaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE GOVERNMENT MAY IMPOSE LIMITATIONS ON THE MANNER IN WHICH ITS CONTRACTORS PERFORM A PUBLIC FUNCTION, INCLUDING CONDITIONS THAT REQUIRE COMMUNICATION OF A MESSAGE RELATED TO THAT FUNCTION.....	8
A. The government is entitled to impose conditions on its contractors to assist in the performance of a governmental function.....	8
B. When a private contractor performs public services, messages conveyed pursuant to those services are attributable to the government	10

II.	THE CITY'S APPLICATION OF ITS CONTRACTUAL NONDISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENT TO THE PROVISION OF FOSTER CARE SERVICES IS A PERMISSIBLE EXERCISE OF THE CITY'S RIGHT TO PROMOTE ITS INTERESTS.....	12
A.	Foster care services are a government function	13
B.	The condition that CSS contends infringes its free speech rights is clearly within the scope of the foster care services	14
C.	The City does not address speech of its contractors outside the confines of the City's foster care program	17
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	9, 10, 17, 18
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1104 (2020).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 18, 19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, Council</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	15
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	6, 10, 17
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	19

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 194–95 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenn. Secondary School Athletic Ass’n v. Brentwood Academy</i> , 551 U.S. 291 (2007)	16
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	13, 14

STATUTES

23 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6344 (West)	14
----------------------------------------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

55 Pa. Code § 3700.64 (2020)	14
Pa. Code §§ 9-1101.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order No. 10925,
26 Fed. Reg. 1977 (Mar. 6, 1961) 16

Executive Order No. 11246,
30 Fed. Reg. 12319 (Sept. 28, 1965) 16
